

No. 18-93

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD ZIMMERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ANNE L. MORGAN,
City Attorney
MEGHAN L. RILEY,
Chief-Litigation
CITY OF AUSTIN—
LAW DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78767

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MAX RENEA HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DE- CISION OF ANY OTHER COURT OF AP- PEALS OR ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT	14
II. ZIMMERMAN HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY ISSUE OF NATIONAL IM- PORTANCE SUPPORTING REVIEW IN THIS CASE	17
III. THIS IS A CASE TOO FLAWED TO PER- MIT CLOSE ANALYSIS OF THE ISSUES RAISED	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11, 12, 19
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11
<i>Diva’s Inc. v. City of Bangor</i> , 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)	16
<i>FEC v. Colo. Rep. Fed’l Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	11
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	18
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 81 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2002)	10
<i>Lavin v. Husted</i> , 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Magnum Imp. Co. v. Coty</i> , 262 U.S. 159 (1923)	14
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	12, 14, 20
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Miller v. FEC</i> , 136 S.Ct. 895 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1656 (2015).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Austin City Charter, Art. III	
§ 8	5, 6, 10
§ 8(A)(1)	7, 8, 9
§ 8(A)(3)	7, 8, 9
§ 8(B)(2)	8
§ 8(F)(2)	6, 8
§ 8(F)(3)	6, 8
§ 8(G)	10
Austin City Code § 2-2-2(7)	8
Austin City Code § 2-2-7(A)	7
Austin City Clerk (Aug. 7, 2018) (available at http://www.austintexas.gov/edims/document.cfm? id=296172).....	8
